

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-7139

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. PAUL A. CIMINO,

Plaintiff,

and

PAUL A. CIMINO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:13-cv-00907-APM
(Honorable Amit P. Mehta)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

May 18, 2020

Counsel listed on inside cover

Steven P. Lehotsky
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3459
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America (PhRMA)*

Alan Charles Raul
Virginia A. Seitz
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
araul@sidley.com
vseitz@sidley.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America and the Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of
America (PhRMA)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND
SEPARATE BRIEFING iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY ix

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. These Claims Present The Most Compelling Case For Dismissal On The
 Pleadings. 4

 B. The District Court’s Application Of *Escobar* Accords With That Of Virtually
 All Courts Of Appeals. 9

 C. The Materiality Requirement Serves An Important Gatekeeping Function. .. 12

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019)	12
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	20
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

* <i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 13
<i>United States v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
* <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	2, 5, 6, 9, 13, 20
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat’l Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2461 note	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730	10, 16
Competition in Contracting Act of 1984, 41 U.S.C. § 253	8
2 C.F.R. § 180.800	16
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	16
Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. pts. 1-53.....	9
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-47.....	17

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 98-50 (1983)	18
--------------------------------	----

Scholarly Authorities

Keith D. Barber et al., <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 135 (2004)	13
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	14
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	14
David A. Hyman, <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Change, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001)	17
Michael Lockman, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015).....	13

Other Authorities

John Cibinic, Jr. & Ralph C. Nash, Jr., <i>Formation of Government Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1998)	8
Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics - Overview: October 1, 1986 - Sept. 30, 2019</i> (2019)	13
<i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)	19
David Hogberg, Nat’l Ctr. for Pub. Policy Research, <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> (Aug. 2012)	18
Michael Macagnone, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> , Law360 (May 17, 2017).....	18
<i>Members</i> , PhRMA, http://www.phrma.org/about/members (last visited May 12, 2020)	1
Memorandum from Michael D. Granston, Dir., Commercial Litig. Branch, Fraud Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Attorneys, Commercial Litig. Branch, Fraud Section (Jan. 10, 2018).....	18, 19
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	17
